

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 37

Wednesday 23rd April,

2008

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

The following are published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 30]

[109]

THE NATIONAL PARLIAMENT (ELECTORAL PROVISIONS) ACT (Cap. 87)

PUBLICATION OF 2008 BY-ELECTIONS RESULTS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 57 of the National Parliament (Electoral Provisions) Act, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby publish the official results of the by-elections held on 27th March 2008.

Electoral Constituency	Same	e of Candidate	Number	of	Votes
AOKE/LANGALANGA	BILL DAVI HELI BILL PETE ABRA MESI ROBI	HEW COOPER WALE Y A. MANU ID FARADATOLO LEN OSI HUNIEHU Y GIZO SAENAMUA ER CLYDE MAMISAU AHAM WILLIE WALE HACH MAEBIRU MAI ERT WALES FERATEL ERT HENRY ALUFUR	ETOLOA .IA	6 4: 3 2	

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this eighteenth day of April, 2008.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

[110]

THE NATIONAL PARLIAMENT (ELECTORAL PROVISIONS) ACT (Cap. 87)

PUBLICATION OF 2008 BY-ELECTIONS RESULTS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 57 of the National Parliament (Electoral Provisions) Act, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby publish the official results of the by-elections held on 27th March 2008.

Electoral Constituency	Name of Candidate	Number of Votes	
EAST MALAITA	MANASSEH MAELANGA	1,106	
	DAVID TOIFAI MISITOMU	748	
	TAEASI SANGA	678	
	ALFRED MAETIA	642	
	CHRIS MAE	346	
	TONY MAEGA' ASIA	260	
	BILLY FAROBO	218	
	ELWYN MAETIA REA	216	
ì	DAVID CARLSON GANIFIRI	199	
	DAVID MANI MANUSAU	155	
	WILFRED BELLOFAARI	25	

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this eighteenth day of April, 2008.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

[111]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF MEMBERS OF THE CONSTITUENCY BOUNDARIES COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 53(1)(a) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

DENIS CARLOS LULEI, OBE, to be Chairman and ALFRED MAETIA KALUAE HENRY TOBANI

to be members of the Constituency Boundaries Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this eighteenth day of April, 2008.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA
Governor-General

[112]

THE COLLEGE OF HIGHER EDUCATION ACT (CAP. 68)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 9(1)(a) of the College of Higher Education Act, and on the recommendation of the Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint:-

DR NATHAN KERE

to be Chairman of the Council for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara on the eighteenth day of April, 2008.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.